279

can lead to better results in terms of BCR as compared to a larger price reduction (15%).

This is mainly due to the cost of subsidies which puts a limit on achievable BCR values.

Alternatively higher price reductions are required at lower CPE values to improve BCRs.

Table 9-32: Sensitivity analysis of BCRs for Kingston to Guildford

Birmingham to London

The sensitivity of the estimated calculations to some of the assumptions made in the

Birmingham to London scenario are observed. Sensitivity was examined for:

 the reduction/increase in rail fare and its impact on safety benefits;

 changes in CPE and its impact on safety benefits;

 the reduction/increase in rail fare and its impact on total economic benefits;

 changes in CPE and its impact on total economic benefits.

Sensitivity of safety benefits as shown in Table 9-33 follows the same linear pattern as

the other two scenarios.

Table 9-33: Sensitivity analysis of safety benefits Birmingham to London

Table 9-34 shows that if price is reduced from 10% to 20% from the central value

(568,607) then total economic benefits will increase by nearly 3 times.

 Price Reduction Rail (%)

1   -5% -7.5% -10% -15% -20%

0.03 1.04 1.05 1.06 1.07 1.08

0.06 1.07 1.08 1.08 1.09 1.09

CPE 0.09 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.11 1.11

0.12 1.13 1.13 1.13 1.12 1.12

0.15 1.16 1.16 1.15 1.14 1.14

0.18 1.19 1.18 1.17 1.16 1.15

 Price Reduction Rail (%)

214,078 -5% -7.5% -10% -15% -20%

0.02 40,140 60,209 80,279 120,419 160,558

0.04 73,589 110,384 147,179 220,768 294,357

CPE 0.06 107,039 160,558 214,078 321,117 428,156

0.12 207,388 311,082 414,776 622,164 829,552

0.18 307,737 461,605 615,474 923,211 1,230,948

280

Table 9-34: Sensitivity analysis of total economic benefits Birmingham to London

 SCENARIO FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION

Table 9-35 summarises all the safety and related economic benefits arising from the

subsidised modal shift for all three scenarios. The economic benefits comprise cost saving

benefits to existing rail users, revenues from additional rail users attracted by the subsidy,

environmental benefits from reduced car use and time savings for new rail users. The total

net benefits and the BCRs are also shown. The BCRs are calculated using the safety

benefit but also include benefits resulting directly from the subsidy as shown in Table